
NUMERICAL
0	 Gordon, Nick......................... INF/OF

1	 Castro, Harold....................... INF/OF

2	 Rave, John..................................... OF

7	 Dickerson, Dustin....................... INF

11	 Tresh, Luca........................................ C

12	 Loftin, Nick.................... INF/OF

13	 Osborn, Pat.........................1B Coach

16	 Guerrero, Tyson (dev list)........... LHP

17	 Velázquez, Nelson...................... OF

19	 Wiemer, Joey........................ OF

23	 Jirschele, Mike....................Manager

24	 Devanney, Cam (injured list)..... INF

25	 Avila, Luinder.....................RHP

26	 Hendrix, Ryan.............................RHP

28	 Gentry, Tyler......................... OF

32	 Pratto, Nick..............................1B/OF

33	 O’Keefe, Brian.................................. C

37	 Hatch, Thomas...........................RHP

40	 Fernandez, Junior.....................RHP

43	 Simonelli, Anthony...................RHP

45	 Clarke, Taylor..............................RHP

47	 Noriega, Cruz..............................RHP

51	 Everson, Darin...................3B Coach

52	 Cameron, Noah.................. LHP

54	 Cox, Austin.................................. LHP

55	 Brady, Ryan..................................RHP

56	 Champlain, Chandler...............RHP

57	 Hoffmann, Andrew...................RHP

58	 Wallace, Jacob............................RHP

60	 Maile, Luke....................................... C

62	 Bowlan, Jonathan..............RHP

63	 Cerantola, Eric....................RHP

(40-Man Roster in Bold)

MANAGER: 23 Mike Jirschele (jursh-LEE) • PITCHING COACH: Dane Johnson • HITTING COACH: Bijan Rademacher (bee-ZHON RAH-de-MOCK-err)
ASSISTANT PITCHING COACH: Dave Lundquist (LUND-kwist) • BENCH/ASSISTANT HITTING COACH: 51 Darin Everson (EE-ver-son) • BENCH/1ST BASE COACH: 13 Pat Osborn 
ATHLETIC TRAINER: James Stone • ATHLETIC TRAINER: Amanda Gallone • STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COACH: CJ Mikkelsen • BULLPEN CATCHER: Josh Mazur
CLUBHOUSE COORDINATOR: Mike Brown • VIDEO COORDINATOR: Jeremy Owens • VIDEO COORDINATOR: Ben Nicholas • NUTRITION FELLOW: Quinn Keleher

• As of April 19, 2025 •

PITCHERS (15+1) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired MLB ST* Pronunciation
25 Luinder Avila 4 R/R 6’3” 195 8/21/2001 23 Caracas, Venezuela NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) INTL FA – 3/3/2018 0.000 loo-IN-durr AH-vee-lah

62 Jonathan Bowlan 4 R/R 6'6" 235 12/1/1996 28 Memphis, Tennessee Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2018 Draft – Round 2 (58th) 0.017 boh-lin

55 Ryan Brady R/R 6' 1" 185 3/23/1999 25 Park City, Utah NW Arkansas ('25) Trade – 12/14/2023 w/ MIL 0.000

52 Noah Cameron 4 L/L 6’3” 220 7/17/1999 25 St. Joseph, Missouri NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) 2021 Draft – Round 7 0.000

63 Eric Cerantola 4 R/R 6’5” 225 5/2/2000 24 Montreal, Québec, Canada NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) 2021 Draft – Round 5 0.000 sair-ann-TOE-la

56 Chandler Champlain R/R 6’5” 220 7/23/1999 25 Dana Point, California NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) Trade – 7/27/2022 w/ NYY 0.000 sham-plain

45 Taylor Clarke R/R 6'4" 220 5/13/1993 31 Ashburn, Virginia Nashville ('24) MiLB FA – 12/12/2024 4.169

54 Austin Cox L/L 6'4" 235 3/28/1997 28 Forsyth, Georgia NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) MiLB FA – 1/3/2025 0.104

40 Junior Fernandez R/R 6'3" 230 3/2/1997 28 Santo Domingo, D.R. Japan: Chiba Lotte Marines ('24) MiLB FA – 12/20/2024 1.163

16 Tyson Guerrero (DEV) L/L 6’1” 188 2/16/1999 25 Chehalis, Washington NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) 2021 Draft – Round 12 0.000

37 Thomas Hatch R/R 6'1" 200 9/29/1994 30 Tulsa, Oklahoma Japan: Hiroshima Carp (‘24) MiLB FA – 2/7/2025 2.032

26 Ryan Hendrix R/R 6’3” 215 12/16/1994 30 Cypress, Texas NW Arkansas (‘25) MiLB FA – 2/8/2025 0.125

57 Andrew Hoffmann R/R 6’5” 205 2/2/2000 25 Plainfield, Illinois ACL Royals/NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) Trade – 7/11/2022 w/ ATL 0.000

47 Cruz Noriega R/R 6' 1" 175 10/1/1997 27 Porlamar, Venezuela NW Arkansas ('24) INTL FA – 1/30/2018 0.000 nor-ee-AY-ga

43 Anthony Simonelli R/R 6'2" 200 12/23/1998 26 Winchester, Virginia NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) 2021 Draft – Round 16 0.000 SY-MON-ell-ee

58 Jacob Wallace R/R 6’1” 190 8/13/1998 26 Methuen, Massachusetts NW Arkansas/Omaha (’24) Trade – 12/16/2022 w/ BOS 0.000

CATCHERS (3) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired MLB ST* Pronunciation
60 Luke Maile R/R 6'3" 240 2/6/1991 34 Edgewood, Kentucky Louisville/CINCINNATI (‘24) MiLB FA – 3/25/2025 7.148 MAY-lee

33 Brian O’Keefe R/R 6’1” 215 7/15/1993 31 Albany, New York Omaha (’24) MiLB FA – 10/18/2024 0.053

11 Luca Tresh R/R 5' 11" 193 1/11/2000 25 Safety Harbor, Florida NW Arkansas ('24) 2021 Draft – Round 17 0.000

INFIELDERS (5+1) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired MLB ST* Pronunciation
1 Harold Castro L/R 6’0” 190 11/30/1993 31 Caracas, Venezuela Mexico: Toros de Tijuana ('24) MiLB FA – 1/18/2025 4.141

24 Cam Devanney (IL) R/R 6’1” 195 4/13/1997 28 Nashua, New Hampshire Omaha (’24) Trade – 12/14/2023 w/ MIL 0.000 duh-VAY-nee

7 Dustin Dickerson R/R 5’1” 180 3/28/2001 24 Laurel, Mississippi NW Arkansas (‘25) 2023 Draft – Round 8 0.000

0 Nick Gordon L/R 6’0” 160 10/24/1995 29 Orlando, Florida Norfolk (‘25) Trade – 4/5/2025 w/ BAL 3.097

12 Nick Loftin 4 R/R 6’1” 200 9/25/1998 26 Corpus Christi, Texas Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2020 Draft – Round 1 (31st) 0.121

32 Nick Pratto L/L 6'1" 230 10/6/1998 26 Huntington Beach, California Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24) 2017 Draft – Round 1 (14th) 1.070 praw-toh

OUTFIELDERS (4) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired MLB ST* Pronunciation
28 Tyler Gentry 4 R/R 6'0" 215 2/1/1999 26 Arlington, Tennessee Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2020 Draft – Round 3 0.007

2 John Rave L/L 5'9" 200 12/30/1997 27 Bloomington, Illinois Omaha (’24) 2019 Draft – Round 5 0.000

17 Nelson Velázquez R/R 6’1” 225 12/26/1998 26 Carolina, Puerto Rico Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) Trade – 7/31/2023 w/ CHC 1.101 veh-LAZZ-kezz

19 Joey Wiemer 4 R/R 6'4" 226 2/11/1999 26 Toledo, Ohio Nashville/Louisville/MIL/CIN ('24) Trade – 11/22/2024 w/ CIN 1.046 WEE-mer

* MLB Service Time through 2024

Active – 27  (DEV) Development List – 1 (IL) Injured List – 1 Ⓡ Rehab Assignment – 0 4 40-Man Roster (Active) – 7



	 DATE	 TRANSACTION
3/27 Kansas City Royals announce 2025 Breaking Roster

1. 3/31 – INF Tyler Tolbert selected by KANSAS CITY 
2. + INF Jordan Groshans transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
3. 4/5 + INF Nick Gordon acquired via trade from Baltimore, assigned to Omaha
4. 4/7 + RHP Eric Cerantola reinstated from Injured List
5. – INF Jordan Groshans transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
6. – RHP Jacob Wallace placed on Omaha’s Development List
7. 4/9 – OF Drew Waters recalled by KANSAS CITY
8. 4/11 – RHP Steven Cruz recalled by KANSAS CITY
9. + RHP Jacob Wallace reinstated from Omaha’s Development List
10. 4/13 – LHP Evan Sisk recalled by KANSAS CITY
11. 4/14 + RHP Ryan Hendrix transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
12. 4/15 + OF Mark Canha sent to Omaha for Major League Rehab Assignment
13. 4/16 + INF Dustin Dickerson transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
14. – INF Cam Devanney placed on Omaha’s Injured List
15. 4/17 + RHP Ryan Brady transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
16. – LHP Tyson Guerrero placed on Omaha’s Development List
17. 4/19 – OF Mark Canha returned to Kansas City from Major League Rehab Assignment
18. + OF MJ Melendez optioned to Omaha
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